## Early County Board of Commissioners – Regular Board Meeting Minutes August 1, 2022 – 6:00 PM – Administration Conference Room

Called to Order by Chairman Clarence H. Jester at 6:00 p.m. Present Clarence H. Jester, LaDon Durham, Jeffery Haynes arrived at 6:10 p.m., Taylor Bridges, Charlie Sol, William Mills, Attorney for County, Stephanie Chandler, Administrator, and Tandie Cloud, County Clerk.

Actions in Open Meeting

- 1. Approved July 11, 2022, regular meeting & July 1, 2022, joint called meeting minutes by motion of Taylor Bridges, 2<sup>nd</sup> by LaDon Durham. Vote 4:0
- Approved the following items for surplus sale: (2) Fire Trucks-1989 Mack Brush Vin#1570; 1978 Chevrolet Vin# 9246; (2) lawnmowers-Gravely Vin#1612and Bobcat Vin#1054 and EzGO Golf Cart Vin#9710 by motion of Taylor Bridges, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Charlie Sol. Vote 5:0

**Closed Session** 

Entered at 6:25 p.m. by motion of Jeffery Haynes, 2<sup>nd</sup> by LaDon Durham to discuss personnel. Vote 5:0

Exited at 6:43 p.m. to open meeting with authorization for Chairman to sign the Executive

Session Affidavit by motion of Jeffery Haynes, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Taylor Bridges. Vote 5:0

Adjourned at 6:44 p.m. by motion of Jeffery Haynes, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Taylor Bridges. Vote 5:0

Clarence H. Jester, Chairman

Tandie M. Cloud, County Clerk

Early County Board of Commissioners – Public Hearing Meeting Minutes August 15, 2022 – 9:30 AM – Phone Conference/Administration Conference Room

Called to Order by Chairman Clarence H. Jester at 9:30 a.m. Present by phone Clarence H. Jester, LaDon Durham, Taylor Bridges, present in boardroom Charlie Sol, Stephanie Chandler, Administrator, and Tandie Cloud, County Clerk.

The meeting was held as posted on application of USDA grant to purchase the following: (1) an accounting program, computers, scanners, record retention items and jail radios; (2) Mower Max boom; (3) 2-sheriff vehicles with equipment and (4) Agriculture Extension van, roll off container and Road Department equipment.

There were no comments from the public.

Since no further business the meeting was adjourned at 9:45 a.m.

Clarence H. Jester, Chairman

Tandie M. Cloud, County Clerk